

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
MIAMI DIVISION**

YIN, et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

DIAZ, et al.,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 1:24-cv-21129-JEM

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>I.</b>	<b>INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>II.</b>	<b>FACTS .....</b>	<b>11</b>
	A. Asserting Discredited National Security Interests, Florida Enacted SB 846 to Presumptively and Actually Prohibit the Academic Employment of Chinese Nonimmigrants in Florida Public Universities and Colleges. ....	11
	B. Exclusive Federal Immigration Power Authorizes the Chinese Nonimmigrant Academic Employment in Florida Public Universities and Colleges that SB 846 Prohibits. ....	13
	C. SB 846’s Harm to Plaintiffs Due to Its Presumptive Prohibition in Florida of Their Federally Authorized Academic Employment Rights Anywhere in the United States. ....	15
<b>III.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>18</b>
	A. Plaintiffs Are Substantially Likely to Prevail on the Merits of Their Claims that SB 846 Violates Federal Law and Thus Is Invalid. ....	19
	1. Federal Preemption Invalidates SB 846.....	19
	(a) Preemption Due to Exclusive Federal Immigration Power Granting Nationwide Academic Employment Rights to Nonimmigrants ...	19
	(i) <i>Constitutional and Field Preemption</i> .....	20
	(ii) <i>Conflict Preemption</i> .....	21
	(b) Preemption Due to Preeminent and Superior Federal National Security and Foreign Affairs Interests .....	22
	(i) <i>Federal National Security Interests Preempt SB 846</i> .....	23
	(ii) <i>Federal Foreign Affairs Interests Preempt SB 846</i> .....	24
	2. SB 846 Violates the Equal Protection Clause.....	25
	(a) SB 846 Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny Because It Facially Discriminates Against Nonimmigrant Alienage Status. ....	26
	(b) SB 846 Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny Because It Uses Domicile to Proxy Discriminate Against National Origin and Race.....	27
	(c) SB 846 Fails Strict Scrutiny and Thus Violates the Equal Protection Clause. ....	28
	(d) SB 846’s Discriminatory Motivations and Effects Further Demonstrate Its Violation of the Equal Protection Clause. ....	29
	3. SB 846 Violates the Due Process Clause Because Its Use of Domicile Is Void for Vagueness.....	31

B. Plaintiffs Are Suffering Irreparable Harm. .... 34

C. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Both Favor Granting Injunctive Relief to Plaintiffs. .... 35

**IV. CONCLUSION ..... 36**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>ABC Charters, Inc. v. Bronson</i> , 591 F. Supp. 2d 1272 (S.D. Fla. 2008) .....	36
<i>Alvarez v. U.S. Immigr. &amp; Customs Enf’t</i> , 818 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	25
<i>Application of Griffiths</i> , 413 U.S. 717 (1972).....	26
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	14, 19, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	18
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984).....	25, 26, 28, 29
<i>BluestarExpo, Inc. v. Enis</i> , No. 21-cv-20875, 2022 WL 2341168 (S.D. Fla. May 16, 2022) .....	28
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	27
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	33
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	25, 26
<i>Coastal Wellness Centers, Inc. v. Progressive Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 3d 1216 (S.D. Fla. 2018) .....	15
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	34
<i>Crosby v Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	25

*Dandamudi v. Tisch*,  
686 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 13, 14, 26, 27, 32

*DeCanas v. Bica*,  
424 U.S. 351 (1976)..... 20, 23

*Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee*,  
915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019) .....36

*EEOC v. Tufts Inst. of Learning*,  
421 F. Supp. 152 (D. Mass. 1975).....35

*Elkins v. Moreno*,  
435 U.S. 647 (1978).....19

*Estrada v. Becker*,  
917 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2019) ..... 13, 19, 20, 23

*Garcia-Mir v. Meese*,  
788 F.2d 1446 (11th Cir. 1986) ..... 19, 20, 21, 23

*Gegas v. St. Matthew’s Univ. Sch. of Med.*,  
No. 6:22-CV-2299-PGB-EJK, 2023 WL 6294410 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 4, 2023).....35

*Graham v. Richardson*,  
403 U.S. 365 (1970)..... 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 28

*Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for State of Alabama*,  
992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) .....29

*Hill v. Colorado*,  
530 U.S. 703 (2000)..... 31, 33

*Hines v. Davidowitz*,  
312 U.S. 52 (1941)..... 20, 21

*Holt v. Hobbs*,  
574 U.S. 352 (2015).....28

*Johnson v. California*,  
543 U.S. 499 (2005).....27

*Juarrero v. McNayr*,  
157 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 1963) .....32

*KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville*,  
458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006) .....36

*King v. DePauw Univ.*,  
No. 2:14-cv-70-WTL-DKL, 2014 WL 4197507 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 22, 2014).....35

*League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Bredesen*,  
500 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2007) .....26

*LeClerc v. Webb*,  
419 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2005) .....26

*Maine Prods. Forest Council v. Cormier*,  
51 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022)..... 21, 22

*Marrache v. Bacardi U.S.A., Inc.*,  
17 F.4th 1084 (11th Cir. 2021) .....19

*Matter of Cooke*,  
412 So. 2d 340 (Fla. 2019) .....32

*McCormick v. Aderholt*,  
293 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2002) .....31

*McWright v. Alexander*,  
982 F.2d 222 (7th Cir. 1992) .....27

*Minick v. Minick*,  
149 So. 483 (Fla. 1933).....31

*Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield*,  
490 U.S. 30 (1989).....31

*Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n*,  
584 U.S. 453 (2018)..... 19, 21, 22

*N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory*,  
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....29

*Nagaraja v. Comm’r of Revenue*,  
352 N.W.2d 373 (Minn. 1984) .....32

*Northeastern Fla. Ch. of Ass’n of Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville*,  
896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990) .....36

*Nyquist v. Mauclet*,  
432 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 13, 19

*Odebrecht Const., Inc. v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013) ..... 18, 24, 25, 34, 35

*Pac. Shores Props., LLC v. City of Newport Beach*,  
730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 27, 28

*Palmore v. Sidoti*,  
466 U.S. 429 (1984).....29

*Pers. Adm’r of Massachusetts v. Feeney*,  
442 U.S. 256 (1979).....29

*Rice v. Cayetano*,  
528 U.S. 495 (2000).....27

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 31, 33

*Rodriguez ex rel. Rodriguez v. United States*,  
169 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1999) .....26

*Sailboat Bend Sober Living, LLC v. City of Ft. Lauderdale*,  
46 F.4th 1268 (11th Cir. 2022) .....29

*Seniors C.L. Ass’n, Inc. v. Kemp*,  
965 F.2d 1030 (11th Cir. 1992) .....31

*Shaw v. Reno*,  
509 U.S. 630 (1993).....28

*Silva v. Univ. of N.H.*,  
888 F. Supp. 293 (D.N.H. 1994).....35

*Strawser v. Strange*,  
44 F. Supp. 3d 1206 (S.D. Ala. 2015) .....36

*Sugarman v. Dougall*,  
413 U.S. 634 (1973).....26

*Swain v. Junior*,  
958 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2020) .....35

*Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm’n*,  
334 U.S. 410 (1948)..... 19, 25

*Toll v. Moreno*,  
458 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 19, 20

*Truax v. Raich*,  
239 U.S. 33 (1915)..... 19, 20, 21, 25

*U.S. ex rel. Osheroff v. Humana Inc.*,  
776 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2015) .....11

*United States v. Alabama*,  
691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012) ..... 20, 21, 24

*United States v. Osorto*,  
995 F.3d 801 (11th Cir. 2021) .....26

*Van Staden v. St. Martin*,  
664 F.3d 56 (5th Cir. 2011) .....26

*Veasey v. Abbott*,  
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) .....30

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 29, 30

*Weiler v. Weiler*,  
861 So. 2d 472 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003).....31

*Wieman v. Updegraff*,  
344 U.S. 183 (1952).....34



*Williams v. Pryor*,  
 240 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 2001) .....25

*Yick Wo v. Hopkins*,  
 118 U.S. 356 (1886)..... 25, 28, 29

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....19

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1101 ..... 13, 15, 22, 23, 26

8 U.S.C. § 1182..... 14, 24

8 U.S.C. § 1184..... 14, 15, 22, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1201 ..... 14, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1202.....14

Fla. Stat. § 1008.32 ..... 13, 34

Fla. Stat. § 1008.322 ..... 13, 21, 34

Fla. Stat. § 222.17 .....31

Fla. Stat. § 288.860 ..... 11, 12, 13, 15, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34

Fla. Stat. § 692.201 .....32

Fla. Stat. § 692.204 .....32

**Other Authorities**

*Ariel Subourne, Alienage as a Suspect Class: Nonimmigrants and the Equal  
 Protection Clause*, 10 SETON HALL CIR. REV. 199 (2013).....13

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 214.2 ..... 15, 22, 23

Fla. Admin. Code R. 12D-7.007 .....32  
Fla. Admin. Code R. 6A-14.097 ..... 12, 13, 34  
Fla. Admin. Code R. 73C-60.001 .....32  
Fla. Univ. Bd. Governors Reg. § 9.012 ..... *passim*

**Rules**

FED. R. EVID. 201 ..... 11, 15
